

No. 18-1543

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL A. KATZ, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP, DBA VERIZON WIRELESS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

WILLIAM R. WEINSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICES OF  
WILLIAM R. WEINSTEIN  
199 Main Street, 4th Floor  
White Plains, NY 10601  
(914) 997-2205  
wrw@wweinsteinlaw.com

*Attorney for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER . . . . . 1

I. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR QUESTION 1 REGARDING THE ENTRY OF A STAY UNDER FAA § 3 . . . . . 2

    A. Mootness Is No Barrier To The Court Deciding Question 1 . . . . . 2

    B. Question 1 Is Properly Presented In Katz’s Petition, And Is Not Waived . . . . . 5

    C. Question 1 Is Fully Percolated . . . . . 7

II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR QUESTION 2 REGARDING THE APPLICABILITY UNDER THE FAA OF THE *WELLNESS* STANDARD FOR VOLUNTARY CONSENT. . . . . 8

    A. The *Wellness* Standard For Voluntary Consent Applies To Non-Article III Adjudication By Arbitration . . . . . 8

    B. If Verizon’s Arbitration Agreement Is Involuntary And Unenforceable Under *Wellness* And The FAA, Then The Issue Whether Its Enforcement Constitutes State Action Cannot Be An Independently Sufficient Ground For Denial Of Katz’s Petition. . . . . 10

CONCLUSION . . . . . 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir 2012) . . . . .	7
<i>Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc. v. BSR Tropicana Resort, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2001). . . . .	7
<i>Communist Party of U.S. v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961). . . . .	6
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984). . . . .	3
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013). . . . .	5
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916). . . . .	6
<i>Major League Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001). . . . .	6
<i>Marketti v. Cordish Cos., Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-1904, 2009 WL 2568839 (D. Md. June 21, 2019). . . . .	7
<i>Mercer v. Theriot</i> , 377 U.S. 152 (1964). . . . .	6
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969). . . . .	3

<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) . . . . .	10, 12
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) . . . . .	10
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003) . . . . .	9
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975) . . . . .	5
<i>Sparling v. Hoffman Constr. Co.</i> , 864 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	7
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013) . . . . .	5
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>Trustees of Laundry, Dry Cleaning Workers &amp; Allied Indus. Health Fund v. FDR Servs. Corp. of N.Y.</i> , No. 17-cv-7145 (VB), 2019 WL 4081899 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2019) . . . . .	4
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. III . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V, cl. 4 (“Due Process Clause”) . . . . .	1, 10, 11

**STATUTES**

Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”),  
9 U.S.C. §§ 1, *et seq.*

FAA § 1-2 . . . . . 11

FAA § 3 . . . . . *passim*

FAA § 16 . . . . . 3

FAA § 16(a)(3) . . . . . 3

FAA § 16(b) . . . . . 4

FAA § 16(b)(1) . . . . . 3

New York General Business Law  
 (“GBL”) § 349(h) . . . . . 2, 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D.  
Himmelfarb, *Supreme Court Practice* (10th  
ed. 2013) . . . . . 6, 11
